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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0832 
Address 19-23 Hercules Street ASHFIELD   
Proposal To demolish part of the premises and construct a shop top housing 

development with basement car parking, ground floor retail and 
14 residential apartments including one affordable housing unit 

Date of Lodgement 12 October 2022 
Applicant Mr Daniel McNamara 
Owner Malek & Layla Properties Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial notification: One (1) 

Renotification: Two (2) 
Value of works $7,124,900.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

• Development to which State Environmental Planning Policy 
No 65 applies and is 4 storeys in height 

• Section 4.6 variation to floor space ratio exceeds 10% 
Main Issues • Floor space ratio variation  

• Building setbacks 
• Active street frontages  
• Site isolation 
• Matters raised in submissions 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development (revision D) 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Architectural Excellence & Design Review Panel Meeting 

Minutes & Recommendations (based on revision C) 

 
Locality Map (Note: Due to scale of map, one objector could not be shown.) 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for a shop top housing 
development with basement car parking, ground floor retail and 14 residential apartments 
including one affordable housing unit at No. 19-23 Hercules Street Ashfield. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties at lodgement and one submission was 
received. The application was amended at the request of Council and upon renotification two 
submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen during the assessment of the application include: 
 

• Variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022  

• Non-compliance with the building separation requirements of the Apartment Design 
Guide,  

• Non-compliance with the active street frontage precinct specific and public domain 
requirements of the Comprehensive Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan 2016;  

• Potential site isolation of No. 25 Hercules Street; and, 
• Matters raised in submissions. 

 
The proposal, as amended, generally complies with the aims, objectives, and design 
parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022, and Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016.  
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable, given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct. The 
application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the recommended conditions of 
consent. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent for a shop top housing development with 
basement car parking, ground floor retail and 14 residential apartments including one 
affordable housing unit. The development in detail (as revised) is as follows: 
 

• Partial demolition of on-site structures with the retention of the Hercules Street facade. 
• Construction of a three-level basement incorporating 15 residential car parking spaces 

(including visitor and accessible spaces) and one retail car parking space accessed 
via Fox’s Lane. 

• Construction and use of an eight-storey building comprising 14 apartments including 
one affordable housing unit consisting of: 
o 2 x 1-bedroom apartments 
o 8 x 2-bedroom apartments 
o 4 x 3-bedroom apartments 
o Communal open spaces and landscaping located on level 3 and roof top of the 

building.  
• Two ground level retail tenancies fronting Hercules Street (the fit out, operation and 

associated signage of these tenancies will be subject to future applications). 
• Public domain works including the construction of stormwater services and utilities.  
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site consists of three allotments, which are legally described as follows: 
 

• 19 Hercules Street - Lot 1 in DP 920431 
• 21 Hercules Street - Lot 1 in DP 920428 
• 23 Hercules Street - Lot 1 in DP 920429 

 
The subject site is located on the north-western side of Hercules Street, between Liverpool 
Road and Brown Street, Ashfield. The site has a frontage of approximately 12.65sqm to 
Hercules Street and rear access of approximately 11.5sqm Fox’s Lane. The site is generally 
rectangular in shape with a total area of 409.1sqm and a fall in the land towards Fox’s lane. 
The site is affected by a party wall and encroachment from No. 25 Hercules Street.  
 
Currently occupying the site are three two-storey terrace style attached period buildings with 
retail on the ground floor and residential uses on the first floors. The wider surrounds include 
predominantly mixed-use developments, with ground floor retail uses and residential uses on 
the upper levels.  
 

  
Figure 2: Zoning Map of the subject site 

(highlighted orange). 
Figure 3: The subject site as viewed from 

Hercules Street. 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2021/0343 Mixed use development Advice issued 

15/11/2022 
010.2007.00000122.001 
23 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD  

Retail Development (Shops)- The use of the 
premises as a restaurant and take away. 

18-Jul-2007 - 
Approved  

005.1996.00000045.001 
19-21 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD 

Hairdressing Salon / Retail Sales For Hair 
Products 

14-Mar-1996 - 
Approved 

006.1996.00000039.001 
19-21 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD 

Alterations To Shop (upgrade Ceilings & 
Provide Fire Exits Si S 

29-Feb-1996 - 
Approved  

005.1996.00000012.001 
19-21 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD 

Divide Existing Shop In To Two Shops By 
Const.divding Wall 

07-Feb-1996 - 
Approved 

006.1996.00000039.001 
19-21 Hercules 
Street ASHFIELD  

Alterations To Shop (upgrade Ceilings & 
Provide Fire Exits Si S 

29-Feb-1996 

005.1993.00000149.001 
23 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD  

Dental Practice To Be Located At The Rear 
Of The First Floor 

21-Sep-1993 - 
Approved 

006.1981.00000164.001 
23 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD  

Wc 07/05/1981 - 
Approved 

006.1978.00000214.001 
19-21 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD 

Convert Shop & Dwelling Minto Two Shops 
Class 6 

03-Jul-1978 -
Approved 

006.1975.00009676.001 
19-21 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD 

A/a To Shop & Dwelling Class 4 & 6 01-Apr-1975 -
Approved 

006.1975.00009725.001 
19-21 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD 

Alterations To Shop & Dwelling Class 4 & 6 09-Jun-1975 -
Approved 

006.1975.00009863.001 
19-21 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD 

Shop Front 22-Sep-1975 -
Approved 

 
Surrounding major developments 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
010.2015.00000029.001 
15-17 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD NSW 2131 

Residential flat building/mixed use- Demolition 
of existing building and construction of a 7 
storey mixed use development with ground 
level commercial and 6 levels of residential 
comprising 25 dwellings above basement car 
parking, strata subdivision and associated 
works 

15/12/2015 
Approved 

010.2013.00000176.001  
11-13 Hercules Street 
ASHFIELD NSW 2131 

Mixed use development- Demolition of all 
structures fronting Fox's Lane, retention of 
Heritage listed building fronting Hercules 
Street and its adaption for commercial and 
residential uses, proposed new 8 storey mixed 
use residential/commercial building facing 
Fox's Lane comprising of 52 units, multi level 
basement parking, and strata subdivision 

10/12/2013 Deferred 
Commencement 
(consent activated) 
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4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
12 October 2022 Application lodged. 
26 October 2022 – 
16 November 2022 

Application notified. 

15 November 2022 Architectural Excellence & Design Review Panel held. 
21 December 2023 Council requested that additional information be submitted addressing the 

following key matters: 
 

- Clarification on the proposed use 
- Section 4.6 variation requests to FSR and height  
- Site isolation of no. 25 Hercules Street 
- Retention of the heritage façade along Hercules Street 
- Improvements to unit amenity  
- Parking including the deletion of a car stacker  
- Stormwater management  
- Extent of service areas  
- Long term exposure of the southern elevation 
- Balcony treatments including the extent of glazing  
- Clarification of affordable housing unit/s  

24 February 2023 The applicant submitted additional information in response to the request 
issued by Council. Renotification was required in accordance with Community 
Engagement Framework. 

22 March 2023 – 
12 April 2023 

Application was renotified. 

06 April 2023 Architectural Excellence & Design Review Panel held. 
29 June 2023 Council requested that further additional information be submitted addressing 

the following matters: 
 

• Active street frontage  
• Apartment amenity for 102 and 203 
• Retail WC location and accessibility  
• Internal storage areas 
• Architectural expression of the tower element and design details 

requested by the AEDRP 
• Location of bicycle parking 
• Discrepancies regarding gross floor area calculations 
• Stormwater management  
• Car parking allocation to the retail component  

04 August 2023 Revised plans and additional information were submitted by the applicant. 
Renotification was not required in accordance with Community Engagement 
Framework. These plans are the subject of this report. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
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• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there is evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
The applicant has provided a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) that concludes that the site can 
be made suitable for the proposed residential development subject to the implementation of 
the RAP which has been recommended as a condition of consent. 
 
On the basis of this report, the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use and that the land can be remediated. 
 
5(a)(ii)   State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide, how the objectives in Parts 3 and 
4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Section 6A of the SEPP certain 
requirements contained within the DCP do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design 
criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
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Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 

 
• Communal open space (COS) has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable 

part of the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 
pm on 21 June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirements, as 39% (being 
160.3sqm) of COS is provided and the minimum direct sunlight provision is met. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 N/A 7% 
 
Comment: The development does not comply with the ADG requirement with respect to this 
matter, as no deep soil zones are proposed. Notwithstanding, this outcome is considered 
satisfactory in this instance given the following:  
 

• There is no change to the existing site coverage. 
• The location and adaptive reuse of this building results in insufficient space for deep 

soil at ground level as the building is to provide non-residential uses at ground floor 
level.  

• The E2- Commercial Centre zoning and the requirement to construct to building 
boundaries precludes the ability to provide deep soil at the ground level. 

• Subject to conditions, the proposal will effectively manage stormwater. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ 
storeys) 

12 metres 6 metres 

 
Comment: 
 
Front setback - Eastern boundary 
 
The development proposes a nil front setback up to 12m in height to the eastern boundary 
adjoining Hercules Street, and as such does not comply with the minimum separation 
distances prescribed by this Part of the ADG. The proposed development is considered to 
generally satisfy the relevant objectives of the ADG and is considered acceptable for the 
following reasons: 
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• The proposal is for a mixed use development and the ADG outlines when 
considering a street setback one can ‘Align street setbacks with building use. For 
example in mixed use buildings a zero street setback is appropriate’ 

• The proposal retains the existing façade which matches adjoining developments,  
• The proposed nil setback is considered consistent with the adjoining properties and 

appropriate for this context.  
• The proposal complies with the site specific DCP precinct guidelines and LEP 

controls, which identifies a 12m for the upper levels (approximately 30m in height), 
which is compliant with the minimum required separation distances under the ADG.  

 
Side setbacks – Northern and southern boundaries 
 
The development proposes a nil side setback up to 27m in height to the northern boundary 
shared with No. 15-17 Hercules Street, and southern boundary shared with No. 25 Hercules 
Street. As such the proposal does not comply with the minimum separation distances 
prescribed by this Part of the ADG. The proposed development is considered to generally 
satisfy the relevant objectives of the ADG and is considered acceptable for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The proposal is within a mixed-use residential and commercial setting and the ADG 
outlines when considering building separation that ‘No building separation is necessary 
where building types incorporate blank party walls. Typically this occurs along a main 
street or at podium levels within centres’.  

• The proposed nil boundary setbacks are appropriately located to be consistent with 
the development at No. 15-17 Hercules Street and any future re-development at No. 
25 Hercules Street.  

• It is noted that the development at No. 15-17 Hercules Street contains rear balconies 
on the upper levels which have an outlook to the south (being over the subject site) 
and west (Fox’s lane). The protection of views across side boundaries is considered 
unreasonable in the circumstances given that the balconies are located 1.2m from the 
boundary shared with the subject site, and the outlook obtained to the south relies on 
the current two-storey scale of development on the subject site which is not consistent 
with the desired future density of this part of the Ashfield Town Centre as outlined in 
the DCP and LEP. 

• The proposed southern elevation, shared with No. 25 Hercules Street will be highly 
visible from the public domain, until such a time that re-development of the 
neighbouring site at No. 25 Hercules Street occurs. The architectural expression of the 
form has been extended to the side elevations to reinforce a unified and three-
dimensional treatment as recommended by the AEDRP. 

 
Rear Setback – Western boundary  
 
The development proposes a 2.2m rear setback up to 27m in height to the western boundary 
adjoining Fox’s Lane, and as such the proposal does not comply with the minimum separation 
distances prescribed by this Part of the ADG. The proposed development is considered to 
generally satisfy the relevant objectives of the ADG and is considered acceptable for the 
following reasons: 
 

• Currently the uses to the rear of the site are of a low density commercial nature, with 
the directly adjacent property at No. 265 Liverpool Road being a single storey shop. 
However, these properties are also zoned E2 Commercial Centre with a 23m height 
limit and 3:1 FSR under IWLEP 2022. Under these controls, a building of 6 storeys 
could be developed on the adjacent site. Any future development of this site will likely 
continue the existing pattern of development, orienting the building towards Liverpool 
Road and as such any future windows to their western elevation will likely be from non-
habitable/low use rooms. As such, future privacy impacts are considered acceptable.  
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• Due to the site’s location within the Ashfield Town Centre requiring a 12m front setback 
and limited depth of the subject site, the proposed variation to the rear setback is 
considered acceptable and will result in reasonable amenity to the future occupants.  

• The proposed nil boundary setbacks are appropriately located to be consistent with 
the development at No. 15-17 Hercules Street.  

 
Bicycle and Car Parking  
 
The ADG prescribes the following car parking rates dependent on the following:  
 

• On sites that are within 800 metres of a railway station or light rail stop in the Sydney 
Metropolitan Area, the minimum car parking requirement for residents and visitors is 
set out in the Guide to Traffic Generating Developments, or the car parking 
requirement prescribed by the relevant Council, whichever is less; and  

• The car parking needs for a development must be provided off street.  
 
Comment: In this case, the parking rates under the IWCDCP 2016 are applicable to the 
development. This matter is addressed further below in this report. 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building receive 

a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement, as 85.7% (being 12 
apartments) provide solar access to the living rooms and private open space for a minimum 
of 2 hours in mid-winter.  
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 
• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirements, as 71% (being 10 
apartments) provide for natural cross ventilation.  
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 
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2.4 metres for second floor, where its area 
does not exceed 50% of the apartment 
area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree 
minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 
future flexibility of use 

 
Comment: The development provides floor to floor heights of 3.1m to the upper residential 
levels which is considered sufficient to comply with the above minimum ceiling height 
requirements. The ground floor retail provides floor to ceiling heights of 3.85m which will 
promote future flexibility of uses.  
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 

the minimum internal area by 5sqm each. A fourth bedroom and further additional 
bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12sqm each. 

 
Comment: All proposed units comply with the above requirement.  
 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum glass 

area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not be 
borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirements.  
 
Private Open Space (POS) and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
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Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 
Studio apartments 4sqm - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8sqm 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10sqm 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12sqm 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metre. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, a 
private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15sqm 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: The development does not comply with the ADG requirement with respect to this 
matter, as the three-bedroom apartments (102 and 103) provide only 10sqm and 10.55sqm of 
POS respectively. Notwithstanding, the apartments are considered to provide satisfactory 
area of POS as they both include additional balconies off two of their bedrooms, a net total of 
at least 29sqm balcony area being provided for each. Further, the size/configuration of the 
POS is a result of the retention of the heritage façade along Hercules Street, which is 
considered on balance a better outcome for the site.   
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
• For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the maximum number of apartments sharing a 

single lift is 40. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement.  
 
Public Domain Interface  
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for public domain interfaces: 
 
• Mail boxes should be located in lobbies, perpendicular to the street alignment or 

integrated into front fences where individual street entries are provided. 
 
Comment: The development does not comply with the ADG requirement with respect to this 
matter as the mailboxes are located outside the lobby. To protect identity theft and fraud, a 
condition has been included to relocate the mail boxes to be located inside the lobby. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is proposed to be located within the apartment. 
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Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
 
5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal is consistent with the relevant aims of the 
plan as follows: 

• The proposal conserves and maintains the 
natural, built and cultural heritage of Inner 
West, 

• The proposal encourages walking, cycling and 
use of public transport through appropriate 
intensification of development densities 
surrounding transport nodes, 

• The proposal facilitates economic growth and 
employment opportunities within Inner West, 

• The proposal encourages diversity in housing 
to meet the needs of, and enhance amenity 
for, Inner West residents, 

• The proposal creates a high quality urban 
place through the application of design 
excellence in all elements of the built 
environment and public domain, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, 
economic and environmental impacts on the 
local character of Inner West, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, 
economic and environmental impacts, 
including cumulative impacts. 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Zone Objectives  Proposed Permissible 
with 

consent? 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
E2 – Commercial 
Centre 
 
Note: The Employment 
Zones Reform came 
into force Wednesday 
26 April 2023. This 

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The property is zoned E2 – Commercial Centre 

under the provisions of IWLEP 2022. Shop top 
housing and Retail premises are permissible 
with consent under the zoning provisions 
applying to the land; and  

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the E2 – Commercial Centre zone 
as follows: 

Yes 
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means that the 
previous zone B4 
Mixed Use has been 
replaced by the 
equivalent zone E2 
Commercial Centre. 

o The proposal strengthens the role of the 
commercial centre as the centre of 
business, retail, community and cultural 
activity. 

o The proposal encourages investment in 
commercial development that 
generates employment opportunities 
and economic growth. 

o The proposal encourages development 
that has a high level of accessibility and 
amenity, particularly for pedestrians. 

o The proposal enables residential 
development consistent with the 
Council’s strategic planning for 
residential development in the area. 

o The proposal provides diverse and 
active street frontages to attract 
pedestrian traffic and to contribute to 
vibrant, diverse and functional streets 
and public spaces. 

o The proposal accommodates 
residential development that 
complements and promotes the role of 
the Ashfield town centre as the primary 
location for investment, employment, 
cultural and civic activity. 

o The proposal displays high architectural 
and urban design qualities and 
contributes to the desired future 
character of the Ashfield town centre. 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to 

manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum 30m Yes – refer to 
discussion 

below 
Proposed 30m (including rooftop 

plant equipment) 
Under Section 4.3 of IWLEP 2022 the maximum building height applicable to the site is 23m. 
However, Section 4.3A of IWLEP 2022 allows certain developments to exceed the maximum height 
of building by up to 7m subject to the following - 
 

(a) the building will be used for the purposes of a residential flat building or shop top housing, 
and 

(b) the building will contain at least 1 dwelling used for the purposes of affordable housing, and 
(c) at least 25% of the floor space area resulting from the additional height will be used for the 

purposes of affordable housing. 
 
The proposal is for shop top housing which nominates unit 401 for the purposes of affordable 
housing. The proposed unit to be dedicated for affordable housing has an area of 79sqm which is 
26% of the floor space (304sqm) within the additional height limit. As per Council resolution from the 
30 October 2018 (C1018(2) Item 11), and in accordance Inner West Affordable Housing Policy 
adopted by Council on 10 May 2022, the affordable housing units are to be managed by a registered 
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community housing provider in perpetuity. A condition to this effect is included in the 
recommendation of this report.  
 
Given the above prerequisite has been met, Section 4.3A of IWLEP 2022 permits a maximum 
building height of 30m for the proposal.  
 
In addition, Section 4.3B of IWLEP 2022 prescribes maximum height for street frontages to the 
subject site as follows: 
 

(3)  The maximum height of that part of a building that has an entrance or lobby on the ground 
floor facing Liverpool Road, Norton or Hercules Streets or Markham Place, Ashfield 
(a primary street frontage) is 12m for a distance of 12m from the primary street frontage 
away from the road. 

 
The proposal provides a maximum height of 11.2m within a distance of 12m from the primary street 
frontage. As such the proposal complies with Section 4.3B of IWLEP 2022. 
 
Further, Section 4.3(2A) Height of Building states as follows:  
 

(2A)If a building is located on land in Zone B4 Mixed Use, any part of the building that is within 
3 metres of the height limit set by subclause (2) must not include any area that forms part 
of the gross floor area of the building and must not be reasonably capable of modification to 
include such an area.  

 
The portion of the building within 3m of the height limit wholly contains the communal rooftop terrace, 
communal vertical access, services, and a lift overrun, none of which form part of the gross floor 
area calculations. The proposal complies with Section 4.3(2A) of IWLEP 2022. 
Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum 3:1 (1,227.3sqm) No - refer to 
discussion 

below 
Proposed 3.45:1 (1,412sqm) 
Variation 15% or 184.7sqm  

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 
 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary the floor space 
ratio of building development standard. 

See below 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio (FSR) development standard under 
Section 4.4 Floor space ratio of IWLEP 2022 by 15% (184.7sqm).  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of IWLEP 2022 below.  
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
reproduced as follows: 
 

• The variation is minor in nature 
• The variation is the result of utilising the bonus height incentive available under Section 

4.3A Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield Town Centre. 
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• The 15% variation to the FSR development standard is considered reasonable given 
the additional building height permitted. 

• As a result of the variation there is an increase in the supply of affordable housing 
consistent with Object 1.3(d) of the EPA Act 1979 ‘promote the delivery and 
maintenance of affordable housing’  

• The proposed development complies with all relevant building envelope controls, and 
supported by the Inner West Architectural Excellence & Design Review Panel, 
particularly recognising the façade of the existing building has been retained and 
integrated into the design. 

• The proposed development will result in the renewal of the Ashfield Town Centre, 
improvement to the retail offer, and the provision of additional housing supply via a mix 
of unit types, including the delivery of necessary affordable housing. 
 

The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
relevant objectives of the zone and the objectives of the development standard, in accordance 
with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 
Development standard objectives  
 

• to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development 
density, 

 
The proposal seeks to vary the FSR development standard due to the site-specific 
circumstances of this case being the provision of an affordable housing unit and activation 
an additional height incentive. The proposal does not offend the intent of the objective. 

 
• to ensure development density reflects its locality, 

 
The development proposes an overall building density and bulk that achieves the desired 
future character of the locality, and is consistent with recent approvals including the 
adjoining property at No. 15-17 Hercules Street.  

 
• to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities, 

 
It is noted that the Ashfield Town Centre is currently undergoing a period of substantial 
urban renewal and is likely to continue to undergo further transformation. As outlined 
earlier in this report, the southern elevation has been designed to be a more visually 
interesting façade to the public domain in order to improve streetscape while awaiting other 
sites to undergo re-development and the building is expected to align with other 
neighbouring developments as they emerge. Notwithstanding, the development is not 
adjacent to any changes in planning overlays which may require a built form transition or 
reduction in land-use intensity.  

 
• to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 

 
Any impacts are in-line with what was envisioned for the site. Notwithstanding, in a likely 
compliant rate of solar access can be achieved when No. 25 Hercules Street 
redevelopments. 

 
• to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private 

properties and the public domain. 
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The proposal provides rooftop landscaping and will maintain the existing street trees. The 
proposal is expected to contribute to the revitalisation of the Ashfield Town Centre and 
create a visually interesting/ renewed presentation to Hercules Street and Fox’s Lane, 
further encouraging pedestrian usage. 

 
E2 Commercial Centre zone objectives  
 

• To strengthen the role of the commercial centre as the centre of business, retail, 
community and cultural activity. 

 
While there is slight overall net reduction in retail GFA, the investment in and development 
of this site strengthens the role of the Ashfield Town Centre as the centre of business, 
retail, community and cultural activity within the Inner West LGA. 
 
• To encourage investment in commercial development that generates 

employment opportunities and economic growth. 
 
The development incorporates 110sqm of retail floor space over two separate tenancies 
with suitable loading facilities at the rear and conditions are recommended for provisions 
for future food uses to encourage a diverse range of potential employment opportunities 
for economic growth. 
 
• To encourage development that has a high level of accessibility and amenity, 

particularly for pedestrians. 
 
The development maintains the street awning and the retail spaces maintain similar levels 
to the footpath to provide a high level of accessibility and amenity for pedestrians. The 
development maintains the original heritage façade which directly overlooking the public 
domain to facilitate casual surveillance. 
 
• To enable residential development only if it is consistent with the Council’s 

strategic planning for residential development in the area. 
 
The proposal generally represents a built form which is consistent with other existing 
developments within the locality and the desired future character. The additional 
residential component includes an affordable housing unit which is aligns with Councils 
strategic vision. 
 
• To ensure that new development provides diverse and active street frontages to 

attract pedestrian traffic and to contribute to vibrant, diverse and functional 
streets and public spaces. 

 
The development has maximised the active street frontage and maintains the first-floor 
original Victorian façade which directly overlooks the public domain to facilitate casual 
passive surveillance. The proposal maintains the 12m street wall height to provide an 
appropriate pedestrian building scale within the Ashfield Town Centre. 

 
• To accommodate residential development that complements and promotes the 

role of the Ashfield town centre as the primary location for investment, 
employment, cultural and civic activity. 

 
The higher density residential component complements and promotes the role of the 
Ashfield Town Centre as the centre for investment, employment, cultural and civic activity. 
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• To ensure that new development displays high architectural and urban design 
qualities and contributes to the desired future character of the Ashfield town 
centre. 

 
The proposal has been reviewed by AEDRP advisory body who considered the proposal 
acceptable, as the development reflects a high quality built form and is consistent with 
other built forms emerging within the locality.  

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with section 4.6(4)(b) of IWLEP 2022. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective of section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
section 4.6(3)(b) of IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio development standard and it is 
recommended the section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage conservation 

The subject site is located adjacent to locally listed 
heritage items, namely No. 27 Hercules Street ‘Shops, 
offices and dwellings, including interiors’ (item no. 
I196), No. 11-13 Hercules Street ‘Commercial building, 
including interiors’ (item no. I195), and Hercules Street 
road reserve ‘Monument—“Mei Quong Tart”’ (item no. 
I194) under schedule 5 of IWLEP 2022. 
 
The development proposes to retain the c1890s 
Victorian facades which contributes to the character 
and commercial origins of Hercules Street, presenting 
well detailed and intact facades that contribute to a 
gentle scale and aesthetic view corridor along the 
western side of the street leading toward the train 
station. As such, the development will have an 
acceptable impact on the nearby items. 

Yes 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed development involves excavation of 
approximately 9.9m for the basement levels and lift 
core.  
 
Appropriate conditions are included with regard to the 
fill, excavation, drainage, and the amenity of adjoining 
properties with regard to the required earthworks.  
 
The proposal is considered acceptable subject to 
Section 6.2 of IWLEP 2022. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

The development includes on site retention as an 
alternative supply and subject to standard conditions 
would not result in any significant runoff to adjoining 
properties or the environment.  

Yes 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 509 

Section 6.9 
Design excellence 

The proposed development is for a new building that 
exceeds 14 metres in height. The development is 
therefore required to demonstrate design excellence. 
In considering if the proposal exhibits design 
excellence, Attachment D contains the Architectural 
Excellence & Design Review Panel Meeting Minutes 
and Recommendations which have been largely 
resolved as detailed further in this report. The proposal 
satisfies this section as follows: 

• A high standard of architectural design, 
materials and detailing appropriate to the 
building type and location will be achieved. 

• The form and external appearance of the 
development will improve the quality and 
amenity of the public domain. 

• The development does not detrimentally 
impact on view corridors and landmarks, or 
solar access. 

• The development generally complies with the 
requirements of IWCDCP 2016 as discussed 
further in this report. 

• The land is suitable for the proposed uses and 
use mix. 

• The development retains the Hercules Street 
façade and provides a compliant street 
frontage wall height. 

• The development will result in acceptable 
amenity and environmental impacts in terms of 
sustainable design, overshadowing, wind and 
reflectivity and visual and acoustic privacy, 
and achieve the principles of ecologically 
sustainable development.  

Yes, subject to 
conditions  

 
5(b) Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016  
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016 (IWCDCP 2016) for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 
Chapter A – Miscellaneous 
Part Proposed Compliance 
2 – Good 
Design 

The development satisfies the relevant performance criteria as 
follows: 

• The proposed development is of a scale, form, and 
density that provides an appropriate transition 
between adjoining development and which is 
compatible with surrounding buildings. 

• The proposal has been designed to retain adequate 
amenity to the proposed apartments and 
neighbouring properties in terms of solar access and 
privacy.  

• The development contributes positively to the context 
of the site and retains and reinforces desirable 
elements of the street through the retention of the 
character facade. 

Yes 

5 – 
Landscaping 

The development satisfies the relevant performance criteria as 
follows: 

• The proposed landscaping is consistent with the 
landscaping character of the street and provides 

Yes  
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appropriate planting species for the site that will 
provide enhanced amenity for the residents. 

6 – Safety By 
Design  

The proposal satisfies the relevant performance criteria as 
follows: 

• The development has been appropriately designed 
having consideration of the CPTED principles.  

• The development provides passive surveillance of the 
street and communal open spaces.  

• The primary building entrance is visible within the 
street. 

Yes  

7 – Access and 
Mobility  

The proposal satisfies the relevant performance criteria as 
follows 

• The application proposes five (302, 402, 502, 602 and 
702 or 31%) Universal Accessible Design apartments 
which is considered acceptable given the subject sites 
shape and size which results in design limitations.  

•  The application proposes two (301 and 401 or 12.5%) 
adaptable apartments and accessible car parking 
spaces in the basement which complies with this part. 

• Conditions of consent are recommended to ensure the 
above items are shown on the plans and provided at 
CC stage. 

Acceptable, 
subject to 
condition 

8 – Parking Refer to discussion below. Yes, subject to 
condition 

14 – 
Contaminated 
Land 

Refer to SEPP discussion above. Yes, subject to 
conditions  

15 – 
Stormwater 
Management 

The proposed development is capable of satisfying the 
relevant requirements of this part subject to suitable conditions 
of consent, which have been included in the recommendation.  

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Part 8 – Parking 
The following table summarises the car, bicycle, and motorcycle parking requirements for 
the development:  

Control Required 
DCP 

Proposed Complies 

Car Parking  

Residential 1 car parking spaces per 
dwelling 

14 dwellings 
= 14 spaces 

13 spaces  No 

Visitor  1 visitor car parking space 
per every 4 dwellings 

2 spaces 1 space No 

Car wash 
bay 

1 car wash bay 1 car wash 
bay 

Nil No 

Commercial 1 space per 40 m2 gross 
floor area  

3 spaces  2 spaces No 

Accessible  1 accessible car parking 
space to be provided for 
each adaptable unit 

2 spaces 1 space No 

Bicycle and motorcycle Parking 
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Resident 
Bicycle 
Parking 

1 per 10 flats in an 
accessible communal area 
if no lockable garage 
provided 

1 12 Yes 

Retail 
Bicycle 
Parking 

1 per 20 employees + 
visitor 1 per 250m2 gross 
floor area 

Nil Nil Yes 

Motorcycle 
Parking 

1 per 25 car parking 
spaces  

Nil Nil Yes 

 
As noted above, the application proposes a variation to the prescribed parking rates. Despite 
this, it is considered that the proposal satisfies the relevant performance criteria as follows: 

• The proposal is located in an accessible area being less than 150m to Ashfield train 
station with a number of bus-stops also located within proximity to the site.  

• The proposal provides bicycle parking in excess of the minimum requirement to 
promote the use of sustainable transport. The location of bike parking being on level 
one, is considered acceptable on balance as locating on the ground floor would result 
in a reduction in the size of the retail space. 

• The proposal maintains provisions for retail parking.  
• A condition of consent is recommended to re-allocate the one visitor parking space to 

a residential apartment as this will ensure each apartment can benefit from a space 
and to minimise vehicle circulation issues within the basement.   

• The proposed number of apartments and the subject sites central location, the 
absence of a car wash bay and visitor parking is considered reasonable in this 
instance.  

• A condition of consent is recommended to provide two accessible car parking spaces 
for the two adaptable units.  

• A condition of consent is recommended to ensure the proposed parking facilities are 
safe, functional, and accessible through compliance with design standards. 

Given the above, it is considered that on balance the parking proposed is acceptable.  
 
It is also noted that a Traffic & Parking Impact Assessment was submitted, which found the 
local road and parking network can readily cater for the proposed development. 
 
Chapter B – Public Domain 
Performance 
criteria 

Proposed Compliance 

1 – Active 
Street 
Frontage  

DS1.1 requires a minimum of 75% of the ground floor of the 
building fronting the primary street to be occupied by active uses 
such as, shops, café offices or community facilities. The 
proposal results in 47% of the ground floor primary street 
frontage being occupied by active uses which is a variation of 
36.5%. The ‘non-active’ components include the residential 
lobby, fire booster, and fire stairs. It is considered that there is 
no alternative options for the non-active components to be 
reasonably be located elsewhere and as such compliance with 
this part unachievable due to the narrow width of the site.  
 
Notwithstanding, the proposal maintains the nil setback to the 
primary street frontage for the entire length and the ground floor 
of the building is stepped so that the retail tenancies are at the 
same level as the adjoining footpath. The first floor directly 
overlooks the public domain to facilitate casual passive 
surveillance, and vehicle access is obtained from the rear.  

Acceptable  
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2 – Awnings to 
buildings over 
public domain 

The proposal satisfies the relevant performance criteria as 
follows: 

• The proposal maintains a continuous awning the entire 
grounds of the building fronting the primary street. 

• The awning and its proportions are consistent with the 
building and integrated into the street.  

Yes 

9 – Public art A condition of consent has been recommended to ensure the 
development provides public art consistent with Council’s public 
art policy. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
 
 
Chapter C – Sustainability 
Part Proposed Compliance 
1 – Building 
Sustainability  

The proposal demonstrates good environmental design and 
performance and will achieve efficient use of energy for internal 
heating and cooling. 

Yes 

2 – Waste and 
Recycling 
Design & 
Management 
Standards 

The proposal satisfies the relevant performance criteria as 
follows: 

• An appropriately sized and located waste storage area 
is provided is accessible to all residents.  

• The nominated waste collection point and the submitted 
Waste Management Plan is considered acceptable. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Chapter D – Precinct Guidelines 
Part Proposed Compliance 
1 - Ashfield 
Town Centre  

The proposal satisfies the relevant performance criteria as 
follows: 

• The development has been appropriately designed 
maintaining the traditional language of the original two 
storey Victorian façade, with the upper levels 
employing a modern/contemporary appearance.  

• The ground level shopfront contains sufficient glazing 
and designed to be compatible with the existing 
townscape architectural composition. 

• The first-floor street façade is predominantly of 
masonry material and maintains the proportions found 
in the existing townscape.  

• The street wall height zone complies with 4.3B   
Maximum height for street frontages in IWLEP 2022 
and maintains an appropriate pedestrian building 
scale in the Ashfield Town Centre. 

• The blank side walls have been incorporated into the 
overall design and present a unified appearance when 
read ‘in the round’. 

• The proposal provides a roof top terrace and complies 
with communal open space requirements under the 
ADG.  

• A pedestrian awning and an active street frontage is 
maintained to Hercules Street. All car parking and 
loading is proposed from Fox’s Lane which has been 
identified on map as an area of road which can be 
used by vehicles to access sites for car parking and 
servicing of development. 

• It is noted that the active street frontage map (map 5) 
identifies the rear of the site (being Fox’s Lane) to 
incorporate an active shopfront and street address, 
however given the narrow width of the subject site and 

Acceptable 
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requirement for servicing, an active use at the rear 
cannot be accommodated for in this proposal.  

• Notwithstanding, a rear setback has been provided at 
ground level which has a dual use for servicing and 
pedestrian use. To ensure the rear remains publicly 
accessible, a condition is recommended to create a 
public right of way on the title of the property.  

• DS6.1 requires a minimum of 20% of the number of 
units within a mixed use development to be smaller 
studio or one-bedroom apartments. The proposed 
development provides 14% (two apartments) as one-
bedroom apartments. Despite the numerical non-
compliance with the dwelling mix required by this Part, 
the proposed development provides a variety of 
dwelling designs that provide for a mix of potential 
residents. Further, a two-bedroom apartment is being 
provided as affordable housing to assist lower income 
workers employed in essential jobs and emergency 
services. 

 
Residential amenity 
 
As the CIWDCP 2016 does not include comprehensive assessment criteria relating to solar 
access and overshadowing off adjoining properties, it is considered necessary to rely on the 
Planning Principle established in Benevolent Society v Waverley Council [2010]. The first point 
of the planning principle states: 
 

“The ease with which sunlight access can be protected is inversely proportional to 
the density of development. At low densities, there is a reasonable expectation that a 
dwelling and some of its open space will retain its existing sunlight. (However, even 
at low densities there are sites and buildings that are highly vulnerable to being 
overshadowed.) At higher densities sunlight is harder to protect and the claim to 
retain it is not as strong.”  

 
The third point of the Planning Principle states:  
 

“Overshadowing arising out of poor design is not acceptable, even if it satisfies 
numerical guidelines. The poor quality of a proposal’s design may be demonstrated by 
a more sensitive design that achieves the same amenity without substantial additional 
cost, while reducing the impact on neighbours.” 

 
The subject sites zoning, floor space ratio and height of buildings development standards have 
been adopted to encourage higher density development up to eight-storeys in height. The 
proposal generally complies with the prescribed development standards has been designed 
generally in accordance with the desired site-specific built form provisions. 
 
The DCP anticipates that No. 25 Hercules Street will develop and/or could amalgamate with 
the subject site, as discussed later in this report.  
 
The overshadowing is not the result of poor design, but rather largely the result of the east-
west orientation of No. 25 Hercules Street and that the subject site being located to the north-
east. It is considered that a significant reduction in building envelope would be required to 
ensure meaningful solar access is maintained to No. 25 Hercules Street in mid-winter. This 
would be contrary to the desired and anticipated scale of development on the subject site and 
precinct area – which is to establish (amongst other things) higher density development and 
a strong street-wall along the Hercules Street leading toward Ashfield train station.  
 
Point 6 of the Planning Principle states that:  
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“In areas undergoing change, the impact on what is likely to be built on adjoining 
sites should be considered as well as the existing development.”  

 
No. 25 Hercules Street is anticipated to undergo redevelopment in the future given the 
planning overlays which apply to their site. As discussed elsewhere in this report, schematics 
have been provided that demonstrate that No. 25 Hercules Street could be developed and 
achieve solar access in accordance with the ADG if the sites were to contain a residential 
component.  
 
Chapter F – Development Category Guidelines 
Part Proposed Compliance 
5 – Residential 
Flat Buildings  

The proposal satisfies the relevant performance criteria as 
follows: 

• The development has been appropriately designed to 
be of an architectural form and overall scale that is 
compatible with the existing and desired future 
character of the area.  

• The proposed development has been appropriately 
designed to be compatible with the existing 
streetscape character by retaining the original façade 
whilst also responding to the individual characteristics 
of the site.  

• The dimensions and total area of the lot are sufficient 
to enable the proposed development while minimising 
adverse impacts to neighbouring properties and the 
streetscape. 

• As noted earlier in this report, despite the numerical 
non-compliance, the proposed FSR is considered 
appropriate for the context of the site and results in an 
overall building form that provides an appropriate 
transition between adjoining properties. 

• The proposed building height is considered 
appropriate for the context of the site and results in an 
overall building form that provides an appropriate 
transition between adjoining properties. 

• The proposal generally satisfies the building form, car 
parking, open space requirements of the ADG, 
including an appropriately sized and located 
communal open space that receives adequate 
amenity and an attractive outlook. 

• The proposed front setback is consistent with that 
prevailing in the street.  

• The proposed side and rear setbacks are appropriate 
as they maintain sufficient separation between the 
proposed and adjoining developments to minimise 
adverse amenity impacts. 

• The proposal promotes social inclusion in that it 
includes an affordable housing apartment and it 
provides an appropriate mix of dwelling sizes and 
styles. 

• The proposal has been appropriately designed to 
allow for passive surveillance and overlooking of public 
streets and communal spaces. 

• The proposal includes individual mail boxes close to 
the major pedestrian entrance to the site. 

Acceptable 

 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
Site Isolation - No. 25 Hercules Street  
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As the CIWDCP 2016 does not include comprehensive assessment criteria relating to site 
isolation and amalgamation, it is considered necessary to rely on the Planning Principle 
established in Karavellas v Sutherland Shire Council [2004]. The following two questions have 
been considered when dealing with site amalgamation and site isolation to No. 25 Hercules 
Street given the other adjoining property at No. 263A Liverpool Road is listed as a heritage 
item and under community title:  
 

• Firstly, is amalgamation of the sites feasible?  
• Secondly, can orderly and economic use and development of the separate sites be 

achieved if amalgamation is not feasible?  
 
To answer the first question, the principles set out by Brown C in Melissa Grech v Auburn 
Council [2004] are utilised.  
 
The applicant has provided an independent Valuation Report which valued No. 25 Hercules 
Street at $1,750,000. Documentation has been provided by the applicant outlining that a 
meeting was held between the two parties where the owner requested $2,700,000 for the sale, 
however an offer of $1,850,000 was made to the owner by way of letter, on 17 February 2022 
– copies of the letter and registered post receipt has been provided by the applicant. The 
documentation provided by the applicant states that no response was received, suggesting 
that the offer was rejected and there is no interest to sell the property. Given the information 
submitted, Council is satisfied that genuine offers have been made to amalgamate the 
adjoining site.  
 
To answer the second question, the principles set out by Brown C in Cornerstone Property 
Group Pty Ltd v Warringah Council [2004] are utilised.  
 
It is noted that a schematic analysis of No. 25 Hercules Street has been prepared, indicating 
that if amalgamated, the site could reasonably be developed in the future. 
 
Council is satisfied that the neighbouring site can still achieve a development that is consistent 
with the planning controls (most notably height, setbacks and site coverage) and thus orderly 
and economic use and development of the separate sites be achieved if amalgamation is not 
feasible.  
 
Given the above, subject to the recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal 
impact in the locality.  
 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The originally submitted development proposal was notified in accordance with the 
Community Engagement Framework for a period of 21 days. One submission was received 
in response to the initial notification. 
 
In addition, the proposal as revised was re-notified in the same manner as the original and in 
response two submissions in opposition were received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• Non-compliant Floor Space Ratio  
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• Rear building setback 
• Outlook from balconies on Level 5, 6, and 7 at 15-17 Hercules Street 
• 25 Hercules Street will be left isolated 
• Car parking  
• Contamination 
• No car wash bay 
• Apartment storage  
• Bicycle parking location 
• Traffic considerations to Fox’s Lane 
• Public domain strategy  
• Public Art 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: The subject site is too narrow  
Comment: An assessment of the proposal against the relevant planning provisions have been 
discussed in the body of this report. In summary, the application has adequately demonstrated 
the site is suitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
 
Issue: Incorrect gross floor area calculations 
Comment: Revised plans and calculations have been submitted. 
 
Issue: Building articulation  
Comment: The proposal was reviewed by the AEDRP panel on three occasions and ultimately 
provided support for the architectural expression and building design of the proposal. 
 
Issue: Proposed car stacker 
Comment: The revised plans have deleted the car stacker, and a fully ramped basement has 
been proposed. 
 
Issue: Crane Jib Flyover Adjacent Properties During Construction /Temporary 
anchors/Extensive dilapidation reports/ Vibration construction issues/ground water 
seepage/Construction Traffic Management Plan 
Comment: Standard conditions regarding construction impacts, methods and management, 
are recommended in the development consent to mitigate any significant impacts. 
 
Issue: Damage security deposit to reflect the recently upgraded Fox’s Lane  
Comment: The security deposit has been charged in accordance with the Inner West fees and 
charges 23/24, and the Local Government Act 1993, Roads Act 1993 and the Environmental 
Planning & Assessment Act 1979. 
 
Issue: Retail WC configuration  
Comment: Revised plans have been submitted which have satisfactorily configured the WC 
for each retail tenancy.  
 
Issue: Wrong Basix assessment  
Comment: The proposal has correctly been categorised as a multi dwelling development. 
 
Issue: The amended plans no longer substantially the same as the plans originally lodged.  
Comment: Tthe amended proposal is much the same as that which was originally lodged 
with Council.  
 
Issue: Acoustic mitigation from licensed bar at No. 17 Hercules Street 
Comment: A condition of consent is recommended to ensure the proposal complies with the 
relevant acoustic requirements.   



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 517 

5(f)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Building Certification 
• Environmental Health  
• Waste Management 
• Architect Excellence Panel 
• Development Engineering  
• Traffic Services 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $266,902.00 would be required for the 
development under Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. It is noted an 
exemption for the affordable housing apartment has been included in the calculations. A 
condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartment, Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Comprehensive Inner West Development Control 
Plan 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and 
Summer Hill.  
 
The development as revised, is considered to satisfy the Ashfield Town Centre precinct 
guidelines in which it is located. The mixed-use development would allow for increased 
residential dwellings, within a building that is considered to have a high level of design in the 
public domain and in a highly accessible location. The development will strengthen the 
precinct for the community through the provision of higher density accommodation and 
commercial ground floor uses. Overall, the development will not result in any significant 
impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties and the streetscape and is considered to 
be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the floor space ratio standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0832 
for a mixed use building with basement car parking, ground floor retail and shop top 
housing with 14 apartments including one affordable housing unit at 19-23 Hercules 
Street, ASHFIELD subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Architectural Excellence and Design Review Panel 
advice  
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